

No. 21-48

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHENANDOAH VALLEY JUVENILE CENTER COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN DOE 5, JOHN DOE 6, and JOHN DOE 7, By and  
Through Their Next Friend, NELSON DOLORES  
LOPEZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Persons  
Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Theodore A. Howard  
Lukman Azeez  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Mirela Missova  
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS AND URBAN  
AFFAIRS  
700 14th St., NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITU-  
TIONAL ADVOCACY AND  
PROTECTION,  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6728  
kbc74@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Fourth Circuit’s holding that the <i>Youngberg</i> standard applies to respondents’ inadequate mental health care claim does not merit this Court’s review .....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ holding does not implicate any circuit split.....	16
B. Even if <i>A.M.</i> conflicted with the decision below, it would not merit this Court’s attention.....	21
C. The decision below faithfully applies this Court’s precedent regarding the standard of care for individuals institutionalized for their own health and safety. ....	25
II. Petitioner offers no reason for this Court to review the Fourth Circuit’s determination that respondents’ claim is redressable.....	29
III. This case is a poor vehicle for the Court’s review. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004).....	1, 17, 18, 21
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986) .....	2, 20
<i>Ammons v. State of Washington Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	28
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18, 20
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty., Fla.</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	32

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	22, 23
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Patten v. Nichols</i> , 274 F.3d 829 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v.</i> <i>Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Soc’y for Good Will to Retarded Child., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	4
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	30
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res.</i> <i>Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Winston ex rel. Winston v. Child. &amp; Youth Servs.</i> <i>of Delaware Cty.</i> , 948 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	passim

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(G)-(H).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c).....	5

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

45 C.F.R. § 410.102(c) .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 410.102(d).....	5
45 C.F.R. § 410.200-410.209 .....	30
45 C.F.R. § 410.203(a)(1) .....	17
45 C.F.R. § 410.203(a)(3)-(4).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 410.203(a)(4)-(5).....	6
Letter of Findings from Bradley J. Schlozman, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to Mitch Daniels, Governor of Indiana, Re: Investigation of the South Bend Juvenile Correctional Facility (Sept. 9, 2005).....	23, 24
Letter of Findings from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to Michel Claudet, President, Terrebonne Parish, Re: Terrebonne Parish Juvenile Detention Center (Jan. 18, 2011) .....	24
Letter of Findings from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to Robert Moore, Chair, Leflore County Board of Supervisors, Re: Investigation of the Leflore County Juvenile Detention Center (Mar. 31, 2011) .....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the Appellant, *A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.*, 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004) (No. 03-3075), 2003 WL 24301184 ..... 22

Brief of Appellee, *A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.*, 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004) (No. 03-3075), 2003 WL 24301186..... 22

Reply Brief for Appellant, *A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.*, 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004) (No. 03-3075), 2004 WL 3757228 ..... 22
